
Merton Council
Planning Applications Committee 
Membership

Councillors
Linda Kirby (Chair)
Najeeb Latif (Vice-Chair)
Laxmi Attawar
David Chung
David Dean
Russell Makin
Simon McGrath
Peter Southgate
Marsie Skeete
Dave Ward

Substitute Members:
Stephen Crowe
Daniel Holden
Edward Foley
Rebecca Lanning
Dennis Pearce
Carl Quilliam

A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held on: 
Date: 20 September 2018 
Time:  7.15 pm
Venue:  Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  If you wish to speak please see notes after the list of agenda items.  
For more information about the agenda and the decision making process 
contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3356
Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

For more information about Merton Council visit www.merton.gov.uk

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer
http://www.merton.gov.uk/


Planning Applications Committee 
20 September 2018 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8

4 Town Planning Applications
The Chair will announce the order of Items at the 
beginning of the Meeting.
A Supplementary Agenda with any modifications will be 
published on the day of the meeting.
Note: there is no written report for this item

5 141 The Broadway, Wimbledon, SW19 1QJ
Application number: 16/P2585 Ward: Abbey

Officer Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission
subject to completion of a S106 Agreement and
conditions

9 - 28

6 35 Coombe Lane, Raynes Park, SW20 0LA
Application number: 18/P2210 Ward: Raynes Park

Grant planning permission subject to a S106 Agreement 
for permit free development and conditions

29 - 40

7 Land on South side of Wyke Road, Raynes Park
Application number: 17/P0609 Ward: Raynes Park

Officer Recommendation: Grant planning permission 
subject to conditions and S106 legal agreement

41 - 70

8 Planning Appeal Decisions
Officer Recommendation:
That Members note the contents of the report.

71 - 74

9 Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases
Officer Recommendation:
That Members note the contents of the report.

75 - 82



Declarations of Pecuniary Interests
Members are reminded of the need to have regard to the items published with 
this agenda and, where necessary to declare at this meeting any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012) in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting. If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the 
meeting room during the whole of the consideration of that matter and must not 
participate in any vote on that matter. If members consider they should not 
participate because of a non pecuniary interest which may give rise to a 
perception of bias, they should declare this, withdraw and not participate in 
consideration of the item. For further advice please speak with the Council's 
Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.

Declarations of Pecuniary Interests – Members of the Design and Review 
Panel (DRP)
Members of the Planning Applications Committee (PAC), who are also 
members of the DRP, are advised that they should not participate in an item 
which has previously been to DRP where they have voted or associated 
themselves with a conclusion reached or recommendation made.  Any member 
of the PAC who has also sat on DRP in relation to items on this PAC agenda 
must indicate whether or not they voted in such a matter.  If the member has so 
voted they should withdraw from the meeting.

Human Rights Implications:
The applications in this Agenda have been considered in the light of the Human 
Rights Act 1998 and in particular, th
[...]
noon on the day before the meeting. 
PHONE: 020-8545-3445/3448 
e-mail: planning@merton.gov.uk) 

Ward Councillors/Other Councillors who are not members of the Planning 
Committee may also register to speak and will be allocated 3 minutes each.  
Please register with Development Control Administration or Democratic 
Services no later than 12 noon on the day before the meeting

Submission of additional information before the meeting: Any additional 
information relating to an item on this Agenda should be sent to the Planning 
Department before 12 noon on the day before the meeting (using email above). 
Please note: 
There is no opportunity to make a visual presentation when speaking at 
Planning Committee
That the distribution of any documents by the public during the course of the 
meeting will not be permitted.
FOR ANY QUERIES ON THIS INFORMATION AND OTHER COMMITTEE 
PROCEDURES please contact Democratic Services:
Phone – 020 8545 3356
e-mail – democratic.services@merton.gov.uk

mailto:planning@merton.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
23 AUGUST 2018
(7.15 pm - 10.10 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Peter Southgate (in the Chair), 

Councillor Laxmi Attawar, Councillor David Chung, 
Councillor David Dean, Councillor Russell Makin, 
Councillor Simon McGrath, Councillor Marsie Skeete and 
Councillor Dave Ward, Councillor Rebbeca Lanning and 
Councillor Stephen Crowe

ALSO PRESENT Councillor Nick Draper
Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbaih
Councillor Anthony Fairclough
Councillor Nigel Benbow
Jonathan Lewis
Tim Bryson
Sarath Attanayke
Lisa Jewell

1a  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from the Chair, Councillor Linda Kirby and the 
Vice Chair, Councillor Najeeb Latif.

Councillor Rebecca Lanning and Councillor Stephen Crowe attended as Substitutes

1b  ELECTION OF CHAIR (Agenda Item )

Owing to the absence of The Chair and Vice Chair, it was proposed, seconded and 
agreed by the Committee that Councillor Peter Southgate would be appointed Chair 
for this meeting.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of Pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2018 are agreed as an 
accurate record.

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4)

Supplementary Agenda: Amendments and modifications to the Officer’s report were 
published in a Supplementary Agenda. This applied to items 5,6,8 and 9. 

Order of the meeting – The Chair announced that the items would be taken in the 
following order 5,6,8,7,9,10, 11 and 12

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

5 162-164 HARTFIELD ROAD, SW19 3TQ (Agenda Item 5)

Proposal: Demolition of two semi-detached dwellings and erection of a three storey 
building (with basement) comprising 4 x 2-bedroom flats, 3 x 1-bedroom flats and 1 x 
studio flat together with associated landscaping.

The Committee noted the officer’s report, the Planning Inspectors appeal decision 
from the previous application, the officer’s presentation and additional information in 
the Supplementary Agenda

The Committee received verbal representations from two objectors to the proposal 
and Ward Councillor Anthony Fairclough.

The Objectors made points including:
 There are now 229 signatures on a petition against this application
 The application is a clear breach of Merton Council Policies
 The new NPPF (National Planning Policy Framework) says that old buildings 

should be used in  a more sustainable way, and not just demolished
 These Victorian homes have heritage value and should not be lost
 The application is not well designed
 The proposed basement is over 80% of the applica
[...]
against granting planning Permission. 

RESOLVED
The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions

Page 3



4

6 LEE HOUSE, 2 LANCASTER AVENUE, WIMBLEDON SW19 5DE (Agenda 
Item 6)

Proposal: Erection of a two storey extensions to existing residential care home to 
provide 7 additional en-suite bedrooms, internal alterations to provide improved 
communal areas, formation of new reception area and alterations to roof profile 
above former stable block and cottage and laying out of parking area

The Committee noted the officer’s report, presentation and additional information in 
the Supplementary Agenda – Modifications. The Committee noted that the 
Supplementary Agenda contained details of a report from the Applicant’s highways 
Consultants considering the report of the Objectors transport consultants.

The Committee received verbal representations from two Objectors to the proposal 
scheme and from the applicant.

The Objectors raised points including:
 This application seeks a 26% expansion and will shrink the current garden 

area
 No Bat survey has been provided
 The Home already causes problems for local residents by increasing parking 

stress on their roads
 Residents commissioned their own transport survey which shows that parking 

stress is at a level of 89%
 The application is overdevelopment of a business in a residential area
 The application is contrary to Merton Policies and to the new NPPF
 It is overdevelopment in a Conservation Area and does not respect the 

conservation area.
 Requires two trees to be removed, which will lead to overlooking

The Applicant made points including:
 Abbeyfield is a leading not-for-profit organisation, and is committed to 

developing this site to provide much needed specialist dementia care.
 We are aware of neighbours concerns around parking, we will manage this 

issue
 The Design of the proposed scheme will compliment the existing building
 We will manage the concerns of existing residents of
[...]
t of the above to the wording 
of the grounds of refusal including references to appropriate policies

7 168A LONDON ROAD, MORDEN, SM4 5AT (Agenda Item 7)

Proposal: Continued use of vehicle sales yard (sui generis) involving relocation within 
the site 

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation

Members asked officers about the possibility of residential use of the existing site and 
were assured by Officers that this was highly unlikely and if it did occur enforcement 
action could be taken.

Members asked about vehicle movements on and off the site and noted that this was 
probably less than when the site was in use as a dairy.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions

8 CRICKET GREEN SCHOOL, LOWER GREEN WEST, CR4 3AF (Agenda 
Item 8)

Proposal: Construction of new two storey building and demolition of existing modular 
building, construction of new hard play area and soft landscaping. Erection of single 
storey extension to block A (main school building) and block C(chapel orchard 
building). Refurbishment of internal spaces and new boundary treatment.

The Committee noted the officers report and presentation and additional information 
provided in the Supplementary Agenda – Modifications, which included reference to 
the reply from Historic England, and the resulting amendment to the archaeological 
condition.

Page 6



7

The Committee received a verbal representation from Councillor Draper. He stated 
that he was involved with the School and that it was arguably the best School in 
Merton given its achievements. He continued that the School needs to expand as 
there is a demand for spaces, and every room and space created by this application 
has had its use plotted out already, in consultation with the Children. This proposal 
will open up the School for the pupils, and they see only the possibilities it creates not 
the style of the buildings.

Members asked officers about the net loss of trees, and noted that officers had 
considered all the options available but the loss of some trees was necessary to 
provide enough space for the School to continue to operate whilst also providing the 
new buildings for the expansion.

Members noted that the proposal would create 80 new school places.

Members noted that the Landscaping Condition was worded to ensure that the 
School properly managed the new trees.

Officers advised that a Travel Plan would be in place, and also advised that if 
Members had issues with the Travel Plans of other Schools they should raise this 
with senior Officers in E&R and CSF.

Members felt that their concerns on the views of the DRP and on tree loss were 
greatly out weighed by the benefits of the proposal.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted unanimously to GRANT Planning Permission subject to 
conditions

9 ROSE COURT, 34 WOODSIDE, WIMBLEDON, SW19 7AN (Agenda Item 9)

Proposal: Demolition of existing block of flats and erection of replacement 5 storey 
block of flats comprising 9 self -contained flats (3 x 1 bed, 5 x 2 bed & 1 x 3 bed)  

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and additional information 
in the Supplementary Agenda – Modifications.

Members commented that the proposal would be an improvement on the current 
building on this site.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions and S106 
Agrement

10 TPO 49 MURRAY AVENUE, SW19 4PF (Agenda Item 10)

Page 7



8

Members noted the tree officers recommendation:
That the Merton (No.726) Tree Preservation Order 2018 be confirmed, but modified 
by the removal of the Irish Yew tree (T1)

Members noted the Resident’s reason for objecting to the inclusion of Yew Tree T1 
into TPO 726, which was that it blocked the view of the road and pedestrians when 
reversing a vehicle off the drive. Members commented that the Highway Code 
recommends that vehicles should be reversed onto drives and then driven forward 
back onto the road. Members agreed that if the resident followed the 
recommendation of the Highway code then the Tree T1 did not present any risk to 
road or pedestrian safety.

Members agreed that they wanted T1 included in TPO 726. A member who had been 
on a recent site visit said that he had not been able to see the tree at that time.

RESOLVED: That the Merton (No.726) Tree Preservation Order 2018 be confirmed 
to cover both T1 and T2

11 PLANNING APPEALS (Agenda Item 11)

RESOLVED: The Committee noted the report on recent Planning Appeals

12 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT (Agenda Item 12)

Members asked the following questions:
 Why has the enforcement action at 13 Fairway Raynes Park,  taken so long?
 When was the site visit to Burn Bullock that observed water ingress?

The Planning Officers present could not answer but Members will receive an answer 
either before or at the next PAC meeting

RESOLVED: The Committee noted the report on current Enforcement Cases

Page 8



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
20 SEPTEMBER 2018

APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID

16/P2585 03/09/2016

Address/Site 141 The Broadway, Wimbledon, SW19 1NE

Ward Abbey

Proposal: Redevelopment of site with demolition of 1st & 2nd 
floors levels, remodeling of retained ground floor 
restaurant (Class A3) and erection of 6 storey building 
consisting of 16 residential units (7x 1 and 9 x 2 
bedroom flats). (Identical to previous application 
14/P1008 dismissed at appeal for lack of legal 
agreement relating to affordable housing)

Drawing Nos  A1000, A1-100 Rev G, 101 Rev J, 102 Rev H, 103 
Rev H, 104 Rev F, 105 Rev L, 106 Rev J, 108 Rev B, 
109 Rev A, 110 Rev A and 111

Contact Officer: Stuart Adams (0208 545 3147) 
________________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION

GRANT Planning Permission subject to S106 agreements and conditions.

CHECKLIST INFORMATION.

Heads of agreement: - Affordable Housing & Permit Free
Is a screening opinion required: No
Is an Environmental Statement required: No
Has an Environmental Impact Assessment been submitted – No
Press notice – No
Site notice – Yes
Design Review Panel consulted – No
Number of neighbours consulted – 103
External consultations – No.
PTAL score – 6a
CPZ – VOs

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The application has been brought before the Planning Application 
Committee for consideration in light of the number of objections and 
also at the request of former Councillor Charlie Chirico.

2. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

2.1 The application site comprises a three storey period building with a hipped 
roof on the south side of The Broadway, Wimbledon. The ground
floor has been in use as a bar/restaurant (Class A3/A4) for a number of
years with residential accommodation above. The building has a single 
storey rear extension with plant equipment accommodated on top and  
with an external seating area behind. The property is gated to the front 
with a low wall and metal railings to the public footpath and main road. 
Vehicular access is possible to a service area to the west flank of the 
building.

2.2 The immediate surrounding area is mixed both in use and townscape 
terms. Immediately to the west of the site is Ashville House (Nos 131-139 
Broadway), a 1980’s four storey mixed use red brick building. To the east 
is 151 The Broadway (CIPD building), a relatively recent 5/6 storey office 
development with a contemporary appearance and a distinctive curved 
glazed frontage with a buff brick surround. Opposite the site is Broadway 
House, a recent 6/7 storey residential led mixed-use development with 
retail at ground floor constructed in a mixture of brick, white/grey cladding 
and timber. To the west of the site are houses in Palmerston Road.

2.3 The site is not in a Conservation Area nor is the building included on the
statutory or non-statutory list.

3. CURRENT PROPOSAL

3.1 The proposal is for the redevelopment of site with demolition of 1st & 2nd 
floors levels, remodeling of retained ground floor restaurant (Class A3) 
and erection of 6 storey building consisting of 16 x residential units (7x 1 
and 9 x 2 bedroom flats). 

3.2 The new upper floors would maintain the set back above the ground floor 
and would be set back further at top floor level. It adopts a modern design 
approach with front projecting glazed bays set either side of external 
balconies. Proposed materials are a mixture of yellow stock brick and part 
render at the upper levels. In height terms, the proposed building would 
provide a transition between 151 The Broadway (CIPD) on one side and 
Ashville House on the other. The proposed building would feature a small 
internal courtyard on its eastern side.

Page 10



3.3 The proposed flat sizes in relation to the London Plan GIA standards are 
as follows:

Dwelling type
 (bedroom (b)/ 
/bedspaces (p)

London 
Plan

GIA 
(sq m)

Amenity 
Space (Lon 
Plan)

Amenity 
Space 
(Proposed

Flat 1 2b3p 61 61 6 12
Flat 2 1b2p 50 53.4 5 10
Flat 3 1b2p 50 50 5 0
Flat 4 2b4p 70 105 7 7
Flat 5 2b3p 61 61 6 12
Flat 6 1b2p 50 53.4 5 10
Flat 7 1b2p 50 50 5 0
Flat 8 2b4p 70 105 7 7
Flat 9 2b3p 61 61 6 12
Flat 10 1b2p 50 53.4 5 10
Flat 11 1b2p 50 50 5 0
Flat 12 2b4p 70 105 7 7
Flat 13 2b3p 61 61 6 12
Flat 14 1b2p 50 50 5 13
Flat 15 2b4p 70 105 7 7
Flat 16 2b4p 70 101 7 77

3.4 The proposal is identical to the previous application 14/P1008 (other than 
amendments made to materials), which was refused at Planning 
Application Committee in October 2015. Although the subsequent appeal 
was dismissed in May 2016, the Inspector’s decision letter found in favour 
of the appellant in relation to the effect of the proposed development on 
the character and appearance of the street scene and dismissed the 
appeal only because a signed and completed legal agreement had not 
been submitted in respect of the affordable housing.

4. PLANNING HISTORY

4.1 17/P0296 - Redevelopment of site to create 20 x self-contained flats within 
a six storey residential block with new frontage to ground floor commercial 
unit – Pending decision

4.2 14/P1008 - Demolition of first and second floors of existing building, 
retention of ground floor within use class A3 and erection of six storey 
building to provide 16 residential units – Refused at Planning Application 
Committee on 13/10/2015 for the following reason:

The proposed building due to its design, detailing , materials and 
proportions would fail to appropriately relate to the architectural 
forms, language, detailing and materials which complement and 
enhance the character of the wider setting and would therefore fail 

Page 11



to achieve a high quality design that relates positively and 
appropriately to the rhythm, proportions and materials of 
surrounding buildings. The proposal would therefore be contrary to 
policies DM D2 Design considerations in all developments & DM 
D3 Alterations to existing buildings of Merton's Sites and Policies 
Plan and CS 14 (Design) of Merton's Core Planning Strategy (July 
2011). 

An appeal was lodged against the refusal , (Appeal Ref – 
APP/T5720/W/16/31430), which was dismissed by the Planning Inspector 
in May 2016. In reaching his decision to dismiss the appeal, the planning 
inspector considered that the two main issues to be the effect of the 
proposed development on the character and appearance of the street 
scene and whether the proposed development makes adequate provision 
in respect of local infrastructure. 

The planning inspector considered that the proposed development would 
not have an unacceptable impact on the character and appearance of the 
street scene. However, he found that the although the appellant had 
indicated their willingness to enter into a legal agreement, the lack of a 
signed and completed agreement meant the appeal proposal failed to 
secure appropriate financial or other contribution towards the provision of 
affordable housing and so would be in conflict with Policy DM H3 of the 
Sites and Policies Plan and Policy CS8 of 
[...]
hi

s
m

at
er

ia
l

ha
s

b
ee

n
re

p
ro

du
ce

d
fr

o
m

O
rd

na
nc

e
S

ur
ve

y
d

ig
it

al
m

ap
d

at
a

w
it

h
th

e
p

er
m

is
si

o
n

o
f

th
e

co
n

tr
o

ll
er

o
f

H
er

M
aj

es
ty

’s
S

ta
ti

o
ne

ry
O

ff
ic

e,
©

C
ro

w
n

C
o

p
yr

ig
ht

.

T
ex

t
D

et
ai

ls
1

4
1

T
h

e
B

ro
a

d
w

ay

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
20 SEPTEMBER 2018

                                                                             
APPLICATION NO.             DATE VALID
18/P2210                              04.06.2018

Address/Site         Land at 35 Coombe Lane, Raynes Park, SW20 0LA

Ward                 Raynes Park 

Proposal:               Construction of an additional floor containing two x 2 bedroomed 
flats on an existing residential building 

 
Drawing Nos;         Site location plan and drawings; 5016 3 19, 5016 3 20, 
                                5016 3 21 Rev A, 5016 3 22 Rev A & 5016 3 23 

 
Contact Officer: Leigh Harrington (020 8545 3836)
___________________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION
Grant planning permission subject to a S106 Agreement for permit free development 
and conditions.
________________________________________
CHECKLIST INFORMATION.

 Heads of agreement: Yes
 Is a screening opinion required: No
 Is an Environmental Statement required: No
 Has an Environmental Impact Assessment been submitted: No
 Design Review Panel consulted: No, 
 Number of neighbours consulted: 117
 Press notice – No
 Site notice – Yes
 External consultations: Nil
 Archaeological Priority Zone – No
 Controlled Parking Zone - Yes
 Number of jobs created: N/A

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1     The application has been brought before the Committee due to the level of    
public interest. 

2.       SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



2.1       The 0.08 hectare site is located within the Raynes Park Town Centre, 
designated as a Local Centre in the Sites and Policies Plan approximately 80 
metres west of the main shopping parade, and 200 metres west of Raynes 
Park Railway Station.

2.2      Bordering the site to the west is Milburn House, a 1930's two-storey residential 
development extending along the frontages of Coombe Lane and West 
Barnes Lane. 

2.3      To the east of the application site is the development granted planning 
permission under references 08/P2116 and 09/P1564 for the provision of the 
Waitrose supermarket and 88 residential units (Hurricane, Spitfire and 
Dowding House).   

2.4      Opposite the site, on the north side of Coombe Lane, is Cottenham Parade 
comprising a mix of shops and restaurants on the ground floor with residential 
above. On the eastern side of Durham Road is Sheffield House, a six-storey 
block forming part of the core-shopping parade and comprising a Co-op 
supermarket on the ground floor with a Travelodge hotel above.

2.5     The site and immediate vicinity has a medium public transport accessibility 
level (PTAL 3) with Raynes Park Railway Station within 5 minutes walking 
distance and a bus stop located almost immediately outside the site currently 
served by Bus Nos. 57, 131, 200 and N77.

2.6     The existing building on the application site is a four storey block of 14 flats 
which, while still under construction, is nearing completion.  

3.     CURRENT PROPOSAL
 

3.1   The proposal under consideration is for the construction of an additional floor   
containing two x 2 bedroomed flats on the existing building.

3.2   The new fourth floor will be partially set back from the footprint of the existing 
third floor on the Coombe Lane elevation and fully set in on the other two 
sides, the fourth elevation abutting Hurricane House. Both units would have 
two bedrooms one large double and one large single and Unit 15 would have 
two separate outdoor amenity spaces whilst Unit 16 would have a large single 
outdoor terrace. 

3.3     The roof above the two units would b
[...]
al area and that there would be no 
material harm to the amenity of neighbouring occupiers. In all respects officers 
considered the scheme is acceptable and accordingly is recommended for 
approval subject to a s106 agreement to make the development permit free 
and appropriate planning conditions. 

Page 36



     RECOMMENDATION
            

Grant planning permission subject to sect 106 agreement for permit free 
development and conditions 

            Heads of terms

i) Permit free development.
ii) The developer agreeing to meet the Councils costs of preparing, 

drafting and monitoring the Section 106 Obligations.

           Conditions

1. A1 Commencement of works

2.       A7 In accordance with plans; Site location plan and drawings; 5016 3 
19, 5016 3 20, 5016 3 21 Rev A, 5016 3 22 Rev A & 5016 3 23,

3.      B3 External materials as specified. 

4.       D9 No external lighting

5. D11 Construction Times 

6.       C7 Refuse storage implementation

7.        H7 Secure cycle storage implementation

8.     Non standard ‘No part of the development hereby approved shall be 
occupied until evidence has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, 
the Local Planning Authority confirming that the development has achieved 
CO2 reductions of not less than a 19% improvement on Part L regulations 
2013, and internal water usage rates of not more than 105 litres per person 
per day.’
 Reason: To ensure that the development achieves a high standard of 
sustainability and makes efficient use of resources and to comply with the 
following Development Plan policies for Merton: Policy 5.2 of the London Plan 
2015 and Policy CS15 of Merton's Core Planning Strategy 2011

Click here for full plans and documents related to this application.

Please note these web pages may be slow to load

Page 37

http://planning.merton.gov.uk/MVM/Online/DMS/DocumentViewer.aspx?pk=1000102779&SearchType=Planning%20Application


This page is intentionally left blank



N
O

R
T

H
G

A
T

E
[...]
nd Papers - N/A

12. Background Papers –N/A

Page 82


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 141 The Broadway, Wimbledon, SW19 1QJ
	Site Plan

	6 35 Coombe Lane, Raynes Park, SW20 0LA
	Site Plan

	7 Land on South side of Wyke Road, Raynes Park
	Previous Appeal Decision
	Site Plan

	8 Planning Appeal Decisions
	9 Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
20 SEPTEMBER 2018
(7.30 pm - 8.44 pm)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillors Councillor Linda Kirby (in the Chair), 
Councillor Najeeb Latif, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor David Chung, Councillor Simon McGrath, 
Councillor Peter Southgate, Councillor Marsie Skeete and 
Councillor Dave Ward, Councillor Stephen Crowe and Councillor 
Dennis Pearce

Councillor Nigel Benbow
Jonathan Lewis
Tim Bryson
Sarath Attanayke
Amy Dumitrescu

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Dean and Russell 
Makin. Councillors Stephen Crowe and Dennis Pearce attended as substitutes.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

Declarations of interest were made by Councillor Najeeb Latif in relation to Item 5 – 
141 The Broadway. Councillor Latif advised that he had been involved with arranging 
meetings between Planning Officers and the Developer on s106 agreements and 
therefore would not be voting on this item.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 August 2018 are agreed as 
an accurate record.

Councillor Stephen Crowe asked what the outcome had been in relation to Item 10 
on the minutes of the previous meeting. Officers responded that a visit had confirmed 
that the tree was on site and that TPOs had been placed on both trees.

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4)

Supplementary Agenda – Amendments and modifications to the Officer’s report were 
published in a Supplementary Agenda. This applied to item 5.

5 141 THE BROADWAY, WIMBLEDON, SW19 1QJ (Agenda Item 5)

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Proposal: Redevelopment of site with demolition of 1st and 2nd floor levels, 
remodelling of retained ground floor restaurant (Class A3) and erection of 6 storey 
building consisting of 6 residential units (7x1 and 9x2 bedroom flats). 

The Committee noted the officer’s report, the Planning Inspectors appeal decision 
from the previous application, the officer’s presentation and additional information in 
the Supplementary Agenda.

The Committee received verbal representations from one objector to the proposal, 
the agent and planning consultant for the application and Ward Councillor Nigel 
Benbow.

The Objector made points including:

- The building is not in line with the character of the local area
- The application is from 2016 and therefore the information and policy used is 

outdated

- There are no listed elevations in metres

- The LDF Tall Buildings Background Paper (2010), which is quoted by officers 
as being pertinent to the application , states that tall building may be accepted 
if they are of exceptional design, which this proposal is not.

The Ward Councillor Nigel Benbow made points including:

- The building was too high and out of character from the surrounding area
- Strict conditions should be placed on the building materials to be used

- The balcony would be overlooking nearby properties

- The proposal would cause issues with Parking

The Agent for the application made points including:

- The premises is located in a high PTAL area and has no car parking in line 
with policy

- Whilst there is some overlooking, the use of obscured glass has been used to 
help to mitigate this and the distance from the windows is more than 20 metres

- The proposal is the result of extensive negotiations and is acceptable in 
planning terms

Members expressed concern that the level of affordable housing suggested a 
registered provider might be difficult to find and questioned whether there was any 
incentive on the developer to find a provider. Officers responded that there was a 
reasonably lengthy timeframe of 6 months for the developer to find a provider and 



3

that the developer would need to demonstrate that they had made attempts to find a 
provider.

Members expressed their concern that the affordable housing target would not be 
reached and therefore commented that there should be a clawback mechanism in 
place to enable a review of viability. This was proposed and seconded.

In response to further questions from members, officers advised that render would be 
used on the top floor only and the rest of the building would be glass. It was noted 
that it could not be conditioned that bikes were not stored on glass balconies.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to a S106 agreement 
to provide for the scheme to be made permit free and for there to be a review 
mechanism to examine viability and the delivery of affordable housing and conditions.

6 35 COOMBE LANE, RAYNES PARK, SW20 0LA (Agenda Item 6)

Proposal: Construction of an additional floor containing two x 2 bedroomed
flats on an existing residential building.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation.

The Committee received verbal representations from one objector and the agent for 
the application. 

The objector raised concerns including:

- The proposal would cause issues with Privacy/Overlooking
- The proposal would lead to light Restriction

- The proposal would undermine security and allow intruder access

- The proposed height has increased since 2014

- The proposal would exacerbate parking issues 

- An antennae has been added which is not in line with the current amenity 

The agent raised points including:

- The proposal had included an increase in height in accordance with minor 
amendment approval

- The properties being overlooked were already overlooked and the two 
additional windows would be replacing a roof terrace and therefore would be 
an improvement in terms of overlooking.



4

- The additional floor could only be accessed within the flats

- There were a number of key benefits from the proposal including helping to 
meet demand for housing, reasonable sized properties, improving the street 
scene and the proposal was designed to compliment the location

Members questioned whether the developer could apply again to add another floor in 
the future, officers responded that a further application could be submitted and if so, it 
would likely need to go through the Planning Applications Committee if officers were 
minded to approve.

Members commented that the proposal was not perfect but that the Borough was in 
need of more housing.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to a S106 Agreement 
for permit free development and conditions.

7 LAND ON SOUTH SIDE OF WYKE ROAD, RAYNES PARK (Agenda Item 7)

This item was withdrawn from the agenda prior to the meeting.

8 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 8)

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the report on recent Planning Appeal 
Decisions.

9 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 
Item 9)

RESOLVED: The Committee noted the report on current Enforcement cases.


